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WeherAAC

Workers Arts and Heritage Centre

Mr. Gerry Tchisler, City of Hamilton
Planning and Economic Development Dept.
Development Planning

Heritage and Design — Urban Team

71 Main Street West, 5" Floor

Hamilton, ON, L8P 4Y5

Via Email: gerry.tchisler@hamilton.ca

Dear Mr. Tchisler:

Re: OPA-17-08 and ZAC-17-019

At its meeting of February 25, 2017 the Board of Directors of the Workers Arts and Heritage
Centre (WAHC), located at 51 Stuart street, Hamilton approved a motion to file an objection to
OPA-17-08 and ZAC-17-019 regarding the property at 41 Stuart Street.

We are located in a designated national historic building, and our property is immediately
adjacent to 41 Stuart Street on the west side. The proposed development would require the city
of Hamilton to re-haul its planning vision for the area, as stated in the approved Land Use
studies for the West Harbour area, which identifies Stuart Street as a “Corridor of Gradual
Change” (Fig. 2, Preferred Land Use Strategy Report), These studies involved extensive public
consultation, and the intent of the city's land use policies for such corridors is to “strengthen
existing uses and encourage redevelopment that complements adjacent neighbourhoods and
enhances the character of the street.” The city has interpreted this to mean low to mid-rise
apartment buildings, as evidenced by the only previous redevelopment in the immediate area —
no. 50 Murray Street where the height was limited to six storeys.

The proposed development of 41 Stuart Street with an 11-storey tower is inappropriate for a
number of reasons:

- it is contrary to the intent of the city's land use policies of encouraging redevelopment that
complements adjacent neighbourhoods;

- it is out of character with the area in terms of scale and height, since an 11-storey tower is
twice the prevalent height of any exiting building in the area, and the vast majority of properties
are one or two storeys;

- it would have a detrimental impact on the continued enjoyment of programming in the 19"
century heritage garden of our property, as well as neighbouring residential homes on Murray
Street, due to the excessive shadowing that would result from the height of the building; and
- it would create a dangerous precedent that would encourage high density redevelopment in
the future, and negatively impact the continued stability of the nearby low density residential
homes,

Further, we feel that the existence of a new GO station nearby should not call into question the
city's land use goals and objectives by allowing excessive redevelopment.

W : wahe-museum.ca | T : 905.522.3003 | F: 905.522.5424 | E: staff@wahc-museum.ca
51 Stuart Street | Hamilton ON | L8L 1B5
=LUPESCER | 1281
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Workers Arts and Heritage Centre

Whila the Workers Arts and Heritage Centre is not opposed to the redevelopment of the
application site, in principle, and in fact we would welcome the appropriate redevelopment of
underutilized sites in terms of scale and height, thiz particular application is excessive and not in
keaping with the character of the area nor the stated intant of the city's land use policies.

Yours very truly,

%

Fer: Vince Pietropaolo
hember,
Board of Directors of the Workers Arts and Heritage Centre

-

Contact person:

Florencia Berinstein

Executive Director,

Workers Arts and Heritage Centre
Email: florencia@wahcmuseum._ca

51 Stuart Street | Hamdbon OM | LEL 1BS

EEUEEECER |, 101
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Tchisler, Gerry

From:

Sent: March-05-17 9:07 AM
Ta: Tehisler, Gerry

Subject: RE: 41 Stuart 3treet Lands

Reparding OPA-17-08 and ZAC-17-019,

[ am opposed to any structures in the West Harbour area being taller than six stories. Toronto's lakefront can't
even be seen thanks to the hundreds of tall ugly condos that grow there. Now it the time to plan for Hamilton's
future, so that we keep some personality and beauty.

There has been a lot of speculation in the development of condos in the Hamilton area lately. Very few of these
projects seem to get beyond the planning stages. Development around the West Harbour GO station seems to
be based on GO service making Hamilton right next door to Toronto, However, hourly service is not in the near
future plans for GO Transit, which will make condo living undesirable lo anyone who does any research into
the area,

The existing condos on Mutray Street have had a steady turnaround. It seems that once Torontonians realize
they can buy homes in Hamilton for much less money, they sell their condos and move out.

I don't think we should be rezoning this area for buildings that will likely not get built, or if built, will likely
need to be twning into low-income housing when they can’t be kept full. This area already has enough low-
income housing, which is another reason people are unlikely to want to part with huge sums to own condos so
close to the James Street Mission Services, and the cily housing just north of the GO station.

Please keep me informed about future meetings and consuliations regarding this project. I would ask that my
{/ personal information be withheld in this matter,
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Tchisler, Gerry

From:

Sent: March-06-17 3:17 FM

Ta: Tehisler, Gerry; Robichaud, Steve; afabac@hamilton.ca
Subject: Cfficial Flan File OPA-17-08 + Zoning Bylaw File ZAC-17-019

It is encouraging to see the revitalization of the James Street North area and obviously we need more people
living downtown. We also need to develop underutilised City and privately owned vacant lots - cspecially
parking lots in the Cannon/ Wilson area East of James Street North,

This particular file deals with a residential neighbourhood - mainly single family homes - either stand alone /
attached homes and small condominium building {Witton Lofts).

As a resident and home owner of MacMab Street North - since 1998 1 object to an 11 story building at Stuart
Street and MacNab North,

Mr. Robichaud you said it well in the Spectator on March 3, 2017 - " If you do things successfully you don't
even know the building is there" It will be hard to miss this!

In the same article on height and density in Hamilton you also remarked: " Context is the key when it comes (o
planning these structures. In which neighbourhood will it be built? What impact will it have on traffic.”

An 11 story tower doesn't work on this space. In keeping with the scale, size and appearance of neighbouring
buildings on Stuart Street including National Historie Site Workers' Arts and Heritage and Inasmuch House
Womens' Shelter. Just south of the proposed site - on both sides of MacNab N are single family homes and a
Church.

Other than the height of the proposed building my concern is the traffic on MacNab Street North, Owrs is a
residential street with two way traffic and parking on one side. We need onstreet parking for our own vehicles

and visitors.

Since the opening of the (limited train) West Harbour GO Station automobile traffic has increased - and
speeding is a common occurrence on this residential streel. Where would the owners of the 43 parking spaces
enter and exit the underground parking? And where would the other 35 residents without parking put their
cars?

1 am sending this via email which I trust is acceptable and hopefully in time to be included in the comments.

I would like to be made aware of the decision made by the City. And receive information on future public
meetings.

5ﬁ't.;ur privacy I do not want my personal information incloded in the public record, on the website nor in
communication with the applicant.

Thank you.
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Tchisler, Gerry

Sent: March-05-17 11:33 Ab
To: Tehisler, Gerry
Subject: Re: OPA-17-08 and ZAC-17-019

/I was able to get a copy of the letter, so you don't have to send it to me. Thanks. P,eaze do not use my personal
information.

As for the proposed development of 41 Stuart 5treet, | see several problems with it as it stands.

While | understand that it is likely inevitable that development will occur in the neighbourhood, particularly in close
proximity to the GO station, there nead to be limitations on size and density set put into place now. If an eleven story
building is allowed to go ahead, there will be applications for higher and higher buildings. | do not want to see a row of
high rise condos lining the West Harbour. This is. Te community-friendly, just develaper Friendly. If you've eve visited

Harbourfrant in a Toronto, you will see what | am cbjecting too, No one now thinks this was a pood use of highly prized
land.

On top of that, 11 stories is too high and is not at all in keeping with the neighborhood's look and feel. | would suggest
that no buildings in this area exceed si. The Witton Lofts is six stories and it blends into the neighbourhood well, Eleven
story buildings do nothing to enhance the neighbourhood. As | have mentioned bfore, they might be developer-friendly
but they are not community-friendly.

Others issues that this kind of density will produce include;

- increased level of vehicular traffic potentially creating a less walkable community and potentially creating a more
dangerous environment for children and the elderly

- parking issues by way of adding 77 units with only 43 parking spots

- possible issues with sewer capacity and general over-taxing of current infrastructures

-sets a bad precedent for the allowable height for future development

- ruins existing views

Any new development should be kept to a reasonable and sensible height of building. As | have said, six steries should
be the maximum allowed. Mo building should occur until the infrastructure of the area is improved and this includes the

sewer system.

| urge the committee to reject this proposal for an 11 story building at 41 Stuart Street and send a clear message to
those whe wish to develop the West Harbour.

Regards,

Sent from my iPad
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Tchisler, Gerry

From:

Sent: March-02-17 7:.56 FM
To: Tchisler, Gerny
Subject: 41 Stuart Street Lands
Dear Gerry

| am writing to you today regarding OPA-17-08 and ZAC-17-019.

While | am happy to see tha rejuvenation of James Street North, | am opposed to the current plan to develop these
lands.

Since the opening of the West Harbour GO station the vehicular traffic on MacNab Street Morth has seen a dramatic
increase and that poses a safety threat to the community, and most definitely to the vulnerable members of our
neighbourhood... the children and the elderly, Adding a high density building will anly increase the traffic and pose an
even greater threat to the safety of our community,

| can understand that the developer finds these lands very lucrative due to the proximity of the GO station but if one
does any research into the proposed service to and from West Harbour there is no commitment from the province to
fund all day service to and from that station until at least 2025. Once the reality of that sets in what we are as a
community going to be left with in terms of that building?

| have been an active member of the North End community for the last sixteen years and over that time what | have
heard from people is that they want ta preserve our neighbourhood and the strong sense of community that has been
built here over generations. That does not include developments that will generate a huge property tax base for the
city and will add to the growing number of absentee landlords that we are currently seeing and that trend is on the
increase all over the Morth End.

If this project is approved as it stands it is going to make it so much easier for future developers to take advantage of the
lands near the West Harbour and over time that will take away from the beauty of our natural waterfront. The
waterfront in Toronto can't be seen for the jungle of condos that are in front of it... is that what we want for our
waterfront that Is surrounded by so much natural beauty?

By submitting my eomments | am fully aware that they will be made public but | ask that all of my personal information
be removed from the report and only my commeants be included. Thank you far respecting my privacy while allowing
me to vaice my concerns regarding this project.

I ask to be included in future meetings and consultations regarding this project as long as my personal privacy is
guaranteed,

Yours,
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March &, 2017

Mr. Gerry Tehisler

Development Planning, Heritage & Design — Urban Team
Planning & Economic Development Department

City of Hamilton

71 Main Street West, 5™ Floor

Hamilton, ON, LEP 4¥5

Dear Mr, Tehisler:

Re: 41 Stuart Street, Hamilton (File Nos. OPA-17-08 and ZAC-17-019)

| am contacting you to express my concerns about the proposed official plan amendment and zoning
by-law amendment for lands located at 41 Stuart Street in Hamilton. | realize that | may be wasting

my time, especially since Glen Mortan (the city’s Manager of Urban Renewal) has already supported
the project in the media, but here goes ...

Farking
Per the notice provided the plan is far 77 dwellings and one commercial unit but only provides 43

parking spaces. Where is everyone else going to park? Is Metrolink going to sell spots to residents at
the GO station? Because | can attest to the fact that there isn't any street parking available.

Traffic

As Councillor Farr is aware, there is already uneasiness in the neighbourhood about traffic levels. Our
guiet neighbourhood has guite a few young families and safety is becoming a worry. | believe we are
getting speed bumps but that won't help with additional congestion. Traffic will just move slower.

Infrastructure

We are regularly hearing about Hamilton's aging infrastructure. Can this area’s infrastructure support
an additional 77 homes? How will service to existing homes be affected?
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Our History

I'was at a neighbourhood event last week and it was obvious how proud everyone is of their home,
the history of our neighbourhood and our city, While we all support rejusenation in our
neighbourhood, it would be a shame to put a modern high rise amid Victerian homes built in the mid-
to-late 1800's. And what about Custom House? How will this new building affect "one of Hamilton's
foremost architectural landmarks"?

Mr. Tchisler since the city has not yet provided the proposed architectural plan for this new building it
is difficult to speak specifically to it. Worst case scenario (for me personally) is that, in addition to the
above concerns, | will lose my gorgeous view of blue skies, mature trees and the harbour (albeit a tiny
sliver of it). Instead | will be living in the dark shadow of an 11-storey bullding and my view will be of
junk stored on balconies,

| look forward to receiving notification of the public meeting and both the decision on the proposed
Official Plan Amendment and the decision an the proposed Zoning By-law Amendment. As | do not
have emall coordinates for the Coordinator of the Planning Committee may | ask that you pass this
requast on to him/her an my behalf? Thank you.

- Aswell make note that | do not want my personal information made available to the applicant or the
general public. Please take the appropriate action to keep my contact details confidential. Thanks.

Respectfully submitted,
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OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

NOV 7 7. 2017 ROMANIAN ORTHODOX DIOCESE OF CANADA

i WTHE X P HE RECT]
— < o f,leg :wmr ROMANIAN ORTHODOX PARISH OF THE HOLY RESURRECTION

Rev. Fr. Lucian Puscariu - Parish Priest

| REFDTO_) .
| REFDTO 278 MacNab Street North Hamilton ON, L8L 1K4
i Telephone (905)529-1663; Mobile (289)237-3940

www. biserica.co

ACTION '

October 10, 2017

i Baieedl-Stuhrt Street, Hamilton

Official Plan Amendment - File No: OPA-17-08
Zoning By-Law Amendment -File No: ZAC-17-019
Dear Sir/Madam,

The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection in Hamilton is a center point for the
spiritual and social life of the Romanian community in Hamilton, Stoney Creek, Dundas,
Burlington, and Oakville of about 8,000 people. In addition to our Sunday services, which gather
the congregation to fulfill their religious duties, our Church often organizes social get-togethers,
and dinners since 1946.

We are home of the Romanian Heritage School as part of Hamilton-Wentworth District School
Board, which uses free of charge the Church’s property to teach children the Romanian language
and culture, Recently, we reactivated an old folk dance group, who is rehearsing weekly on the
Church premises. These are all steps to maintain a respectful community in the area.

The Romanian Canadian population in Hamilton area grew exponentially after 1990, and it is
imperative to maintain the good standing of our 100 years old Church.

As any Charity, the members of our Council voluntarily contribute their time, knowledge, and
passion to build a stronger community. Unfortunately, the recent development proposal in the
immediate neighborhood of our property not only put in danger the structure of our Church, but
also negatively impacts our activities. Reducing the number of on-street parking spaces in the
area will prevent our community members to attend religious services, to take part of cultural
activities, to enroll in the Romanian language school program. That translates into a reduced
quality of life for our elderly, and affects the best interest of our children.

The above mentioned plan fails to accommodate the legal number of parking spaces appropriate
for the number of residential and commercial units proposed and imposes the risk of structural
damage to our property. Granting permit to such development plan will restrict our community
rights to enjoy the property.

We respectfully ask you to exercise discretion and reject the development plan File No:
OPA-17-08 and File No: ZAC-17-019 taking into account the best interest of our community. In
support for our request please see attached petition. ) . ;

Sincerely

b

Rev. Fr. Lucian Puscariu - Parish Priest HAMILTON

ONTARIG

S CHUREN
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PETITION

Application for Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-Law Amendment for Lands
Located at 41 Stuart Street, Hamilton (Ward 2)

George T. Zajac, CPT, MCIP, RPP

Senior Planner-Suburban, Development Planning, Heritage & Design Section
Planning Division, Planning & Economic Development Department

City of Hamilton, 71 Main St, West, 5" Floor, LBP 4Y5

The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection
278 Mac Mab Street Morth, Hamilton, On, LEBL 1K4

The issue:

An application has been made by King Stuart Developments Inc to the City of Hamilton
for an Official Plan Amendment (File No. OPA-17-08) and a Zoning By-Law
Amendment (File No. ZAC -17 -019) for Lands located at 41 Stuart Street, Hamilton
in order to permit an 11 storey, mixed use building with 77 dwelling units, one at-grade
commercial unit 43 parki a ted i nd parking level

The concerns:

The congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection has the

following concerns;

The proposed development fails to provide the appropriate number of parking
facilities in accordance with the current zoning By-Law. This will negatively impact
our congregation by reducing the number of available on-street parking spaces in
the area and prevent our members to attend religious services and events {i.e.
baptism, weddings or funeral ceremonies) as our existing parking lot is very small
(only 8 parking spaces) and there are no other off-street parking facilities available
nearby.

The proposed construction is adjacent to our Church and there is a high probability
that our building will sustain structural damages caused by vibration during the
excavations for the underground parking levels.

The height of the proposed building (11 storay) is out of keeping with that of the
adjacent buildings.

Page 1ol
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We, the congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of The Holy Resurrection,
petition the City of Hamilton to deny the request for Official Plan Amendment (File No.
OPA -17-08) and Zoning By-Law Amendment (File No. ZAC -17-019) as the proposed
development will negatively impact us.

Hﬁ?“-déiwfjw{ c.:l.i DMQ 37_

Respectfully submitted on .

Rev. Lucian Puscariu, Parish Priest Nick Bunu, President of Parish Council
i
Traran Pirvu, Sacnatan_.r

/ 4 ”fa“ [ :’MLL

Mana.hthkcima. Councilor Tralan Ni nfsa Caunmlur
i A R
$ I u{:ﬁ; { _..\_F*__,(__ AP -4\"
|:_,.l" i T
Angela Tan_acs, Councilor Alexandra Predescu, Councilor
m AL ‘A’F e dris

Marian Popa, Councilor Aurel Cotiga, Councilor
-1 F

Mitch Holbura, Councilor

Dan Branescu, Councilor Cathy luga, Councilor f(f;. .Q‘ﬁ"’_‘
B

/_'-rb"'lf“ﬁ?;"___ﬁ

Flnm Patrau, Councilor

c.e: Councilor Jason Farr, Ward 2

. Robichaud, Director of Planning and Chief Planner, Planning Division
A. Fabae, Manager, Development Planning, Heritage and Design
Kimberly Harrison-McMillan, Senior Project Manager, Development Flanning, Heritage and Design

Page 2 giils
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We, the congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection,
petition the City of Hamilton to deny the request for Official Plan Amendment (File No.
OPA -17-08) and Zoning By-Law Amendment (File No. ZAC -17-019) as the proposed
development will negatively impact us.
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Appendix “C” to Report PED19028
Page 16 of 18

Woe, the congregation of Holy Resurrection Romanian Orthodox Church, petition the
City of Hamilton to deny the request for Official Plan Amendment (File No. OPA -17-08)
and Zoning By-Law Amendment (File No. ZAC -17-019) as the proposed development
will negatively impact us.
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Appendix “C” to Report PED19028
Page 17 of 18

We, the congregation of Holy Resurrection Romanian Orthodox Church, petition the
City of Hamilton to deny the request for Official Plan Amendment (File No. OPA -17-08)
and Zoning By-Law Amendment {File No. ZAC -17-019) as the proposed development
will negatively impact us.

# | Name S’i%_iure # Name _| Signature |
155 | MARLENT wivimol| (R 1103 | Lfalor [Ziifen E/E JOWS
156 | WA T ja o Py AN (194 | Moo ﬁmnu | el T

158 lcathaLiv onadN | ATIAA—_1196

157 | hasiRf o ainhN | 977 - | 195 TE - ‘%ap
W Ty rf'v

159 [(SACE ¢ EResA CIET X 1197 | st AGHcid Y
160 | Alberd  Plodis B 198 |ccai £ 196 TERRG_ T, T,
161 | Mi ol Flilink L 199 | Dereae CoiNae
162 17 o 200 [N Ol
163 [Fllodais  [rudew) kel | 201 /2 :
164 | Aaes ot 7Y o r 1202
165 | ~dod, dragom 1203 [Heopahien (%
:gg Loetnple,  VADaeny gg; %?{?’M .{}\M'd T
Mﬁug% 1 i 2 etk gt Joi g
(68| L NH RARTY & fus 206 [Sr s Conad e TN
169 | ¢ \wistis sy Cebiliifiy % 1207 |GQeeitoe DoRES Ay | [T
:;? A been Fﬂ"’ 'J’fi-&’?f -5:= _ggg éﬂqmeljmﬁslq__ Hi
P MWLy

211 Hlﬁﬁ‘.i* HD2ADA

i72 ﬁaewfr?!ﬂmﬂ 7
174 mg,z,é e /1

ﬁPﬂf‘ﬁ; I'-Gbst B '
1T

175 {0 wileli s co smj'tx_ﬁ Vo

176 |( C A Luck A

177 el ps el fH A
178 Jlam.ﬂ?- MARCEL.
179 MEH Ul i
180 |% Ml Goluy
181 fﬁr.‘.ﬂ‘n}.@ ﬁmﬁ* K=
182 Voda ]
183 | =~ A QA
184 Focbu 7l
185 ML ey Fiectain |

186

Gedo  (loe
;f;w S

187 | M vala mJU

M(:FE& "D{CTJLI?'Y"

188 [0 1:'"5-.1.:1_"\ O rand

189 | efer sivin s ;ﬂfvw S/weoua  Crfpd
190 Py pb FMachog ies el FEvia
191 [ Bl iE ﬁﬁ}ﬂﬁ; e ey yod

192 Mo fpedly =Ty

Page 5 gl 3



Appendix “C” to Report PED19028

Page 18 of 18

We, the congregation of The Romanian Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection,
patition the City of Hamilton to deny the request for Official Plan Amendment (File No.
OPA -17-08) and Zoning By-Law Amendment (File No. ZAC -17-019) as the proposed
development will negatively impact us.
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